Building, 59 Nakhoda Street, Mumbai, 400003.  Therefore, this 

Bench has jurisdiction to deal with the present petition. 

3. The present petition was filed on 22.03.2018 before this 

Adjudicating Authority on the ground that the Corporate Debtor 

failed to make payment of a sum of Rs.1,78,00,000/-(Rupees One 

Crore Seventy-Eight Lakh only) as principal amount as per 

invoices dated 15.07.2016 (Exhibit ‘D’ to the petition at pp.56-

60). The date of default is 22.12.2016. 

4. The Operational Creditor states that the Operational Creditor deals 

with manufacturing and selling of yarn by using Plant and

[...]

Creditor on various dates (Exhibit ‘F’ to the petition at pp.63-72). 

The Operational Creditor further stated that the last payment 

made by the Corporate Debtor was for a sum of Rs.10,00,000/-

(Rupees Ten Lakh Only) on 22.12.2016. After factoring in all 

payments, the Corporate Debtor owes an amount of 

Rs.1,78,00,000/-(Rupees One Crore Seventy-Eight Lakh only) as 

on 31.03.2017 as per ledger account (Exhibit ‘J’ to the petition 

at pp.87-88). 

7. The Operational Creditor had served a Demand Notice in Form 3 

dated 29.12.2017 to the Corporate Debtor (Exhibit ’G’ to the 

petition at pp.73-79) in terms of section 8 of the IBC.